## **Department of Legislative Services**

Maryland General Assembly 1999 Session

## FISCAL NOTE Revised

Senate Bill 308 (Senator Jacobs. *et al.*)

**Economic and Environmental Affairs** 

## **Harford County - Liquor Control Board - Disclosure**

This bill provides that members and employees of the Harford County Liquor Control Board are subject to provisions of State law regarding conflicts of interest and lobbying activities. Members are required to provide a statement to the State Ethics Commission with respect to interests, gifts, compensated positions, and liabilities that may create a conflict between personal interests and duties for the board. There are currently five members of the Harford County Liquor Control Board.

## **Fiscal Summary**

**State Effect:** None. Any increase in the number of persons filing disclosures could be handled with existing resources of the State Ethics Commission.

Local Effect: None.

**Small Business Effect:** None.

Information Source(s): State Ethics Commission, Harford County, Department of

Legislative Services

**Fiscal Note History:** First Reader - February 24, 1999

ncs/jr Revised - Enrolled Bill - April 15, 1999

Analysis by: Thomas P. Hickey Direct Inquiries to:

John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510